## 504817828 03/13/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT4864563

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN CHRISTOPHER BYRNE	01/12/2015
JENNIFER MARY BYRNE	01/12/2015
ANDREW HERBERT BYRNE	01/09/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEMBIT INC.		
Street Address: 611 BROADWAY, SUITE 403			
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10012		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15689804

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503273400

Email: black@bozpat.com

Correspondent Name: BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP

**Address Line 1:** 201 REDWOOD SHORES PARKWAY, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA 94065

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBIT-001CON2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL B. RUBIN
SIGNATURE:	/Michael B. Rubin, Reg. No. 61,231/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2018

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=MBIT-001\_Executed Assignment#page1.tif

 $source = MBIT-001\_Executed\ Assignment \#page 2.tif$ 

source=MBIT-001\_Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=MBIT-001 Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504817828 REEL: 045194 FRAME: 0307

source=MBIT-001\_Executed Assignment#page5.tif
source=MBIT-001\_Executed Assignment#page6.tif
source=MBIT-001\_Executed Assignment#page7.tif
source=MBIT-001\_Executed Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 045194 FRAME: 0308

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, John Christopher Byrne, Jennifer Mary Byrne, and Andrew Herbert Byrne (collectively, "ASSIGNOR"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Membit Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 611 Broadway, Suite 403, New York, NY 10012("ASSIGNEE"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following:

(a) the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in the table below (the "PATENT");

Patent Application	Country	Title and First Filing	Named Inventor
Number		Date	
13/849,546	US	SYSTEM AND	John Christopher
		METHOD FOR	Byrne
		DEFINING AN	Jennifer Mary Byrne
		AUGMENTED	Andrew Herbert Byrne
		REALITY VIEW IN	
		A SPECIFIC	
		LOCATION	
		March 25, 2013	

- (b) all patents and patent applications: (i) to which the Patent directly or indirectly claims priority,
- (ii) for which the Patent directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were coowned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patent;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility

models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or

issuances;

(e) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in the Patent that: (i) are

included in any claim in the Patent, (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent

claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on the Patent, and/or (iii) could have been

included as a claim in the Patent;

(f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility

models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or

issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e),

including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property,

the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or

understanding;

(g) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or

otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any

of the foregoing categories (b) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and

other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any

kind for past, current, and future infringement; and

(f) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any

item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (f) through (g);

((a) and- (f) collectively, the "PATENT RIGHTS").

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction

to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or

issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the

assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee,

its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its

23

PATENT REEL: 045194 FRAME: 0310 successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Assignment of Patent Rights is subject to Assignor's Repurchase Rights upon certain events as set forth in the Patent Sale Agreement of even date herewith, entered into by Assignor and Assignee.

[Signature page follows]

24

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at
ASSIGNOR:
<u> 1164 CA</u>
John Christopher Byrne
STATE OF (1865 VERCY )
) ss.
COUNTY OF Susses )
On 1.13-15, before me, Territories Cyrre, Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared Lahr Christopher Brine personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized
capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Reith Schneiber (Seal)
Ruth May Schreiber Notary Public of New Jersey

Denit Brane
Jennifer Mary Byrne
STATE OF DESCRIPTION (
COUNTY OF Susses )
On 1-15-15, before me, Ruth May Shire , Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Run (expressed personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature Rest Schned Sch (Seal)
Ruth May Schreiber Notary Public of New Jersey Commission Expires 08/04/2018

Andrew Herbert Byrne		
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
On, bef	fore me,	, Notary Public in
and for said State, personally	appeared	, personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of s	atisfactory evidence) to be the per	son whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument and ackn	owledged to me that he/she execut	ed the same in his/her authorized
capacity, and that by his/her s	ignature on the instrument the per	son, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, execute	ed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and officia	ıl scal.	
	DATE	HED CERTIFICATE NOTARY INITIALS TO THE
Signature	(Seal)	

400 0 6	5 X 10 X 1		-PURPOSE	**********	200 200 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
	23×6 23×24×25 5%	23.5.2	4 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	23.5 . M. MARC PLANS	20 C 20 C 2002 Dec 2002 S

CIVIL CODE § 1189

XX (2007)	*********	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
A notary public or other office document to which this certific			ty of the individual who signed the or validity of that document.
State of California		).	
County of San Francisco		}	
July Same	before me,	Paul C. Moffet	t, Notary Public
Date personally appeared	Audrew	$\{\{\{A_{i}\}_{i=1}^{n}\}_{i=1}^{n}\}_{i=1}^{n}$	and Title of the Officer ろりてんと
		Name(\$) of Signer(	5) \
subscribed to the within ins	strument and ackno city((#s), and that by	wledged to me that he his/he <del>r/their</del> signature(a	person(s) whose name(s) is/are/she/they executed the same in on the instrument the person(s); trument.
			TY OF PERJURY under the laws nia that the foregoing paragraph
PAU Commin Notary I San Fr	L C. MOFFETT seion # 1933704 Public - Celifornia E minoisco County Expires May 21, 2016	WITNESS my hand ar	and official seal.  And C. Willy Jeus  Inature of Notary Public
Place Notary Se	······································	PTIONAL	alicentias at the decrease of
		is information can deter ils form to an unintende	alteration of the document or document.
Description of Attached Do Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: 37	veriment Yateut Sul- Signer(s) Other Ti	e Agreeweybocum	ent Date: 1 9 1 7 5
Capacity(ies) Claimed by S	igner(s)		
Corporate Officer — Title(	\$);	Corporate Offic	er - Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ ☐			imited □ General □ Attorney in Fact
☐ Individual ☐ Attorne ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardii	an or Conservator	Trustee	□ Guardian or Conservator
Other: Signer is Representing:		Signer is Represe	nting:
23236362627327327327327327327327			

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

PATENT REEL: 045194 FRAME: 0315 ASSIGNEE:

MEMBIT INC.

Name: CJy Van Brea Title: Pricional (CEO